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Bombay so that the passengers can reach
Cochin earlier?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN
SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir. The passengers from Delhi to Cochin via Bombay have to wait at Bombay for about three hours, but via Madras the waiting time is only 35 minutes.

(b) The air-timings are drawn up with a view to the best utilisation of the available aircraft. In the present situation nO relief is possible, but I.A.C. will keep the matter in view when more aircraft are available and more services introduced.
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AIRHRIP IN TlRUPATHI (ANDHRA PRADESH)

3328. SHRI GADILINGANA GOWD :
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL A VIA TION be pleased to state :

(a) whether tbere is any proposal to conSlruct an airstrip in Tirupatbi of Andhra Pradesh; and

(b) whether it is a fact that the Board (If T nlstees of Tirupathi Devastbanam have (lffered to share a major portion of cost if such '10 airstrip is constructed at Tirupathi?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN
SINGH) : (a) A suggestion in this regard ha~ been received and is under examination.

(b) No ,ueh formal offer has been received. but the possibility of the Devasthanam sharin!! the cost of construction has heen discu-sed witb the Temple authorities.

UNSCHEDuLEn FLIGHTS DURING GENER'L
ELECTIONS

]329. SHRI GADILINGANA GOWD :
Will Ihe Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the number of unscheduled Oights used during the last General Elections; and

(b) the number of those used by organisations i.e. political parties and by indivi-
<luat candidates?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN
SINGH): (a) and (b). In fulfilment of an assurance given in reply to an Unstarred Question No. 509·A, al1'Swered on 4th April 1967, information regarding candidates/organisations who made use of non-scheduled lIillhts, for election purposes, during the last General Elections, was laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha on 19th July, 1967. A copy of this statement is laid on the Table of the House for ready refer·
ence. [Placed in Library. See No. LT·398/
68.)

TOURIST HOTELS IN ANDHRA AND MYSORI!

33]0. SHRI GADILINGANA GOWD:
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the number and the places of tourist hotels run by Government in Andhra and Mysore States; and

(b) the terms for giving financial assis. tance to the organisations or individuals to comlruct hotels Or lodging places?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN
SINGH): (a) The Government of IIIdia does not run any hotels in Andhra Pradesh "nd Mysore States.

(b) At present financial IIssistance to the hotel industry is available from the State Finance Corporations, or tbe Industrial Finance Corporation which advance loans to the industry generally to the extent of
~o~;, (If the capital cost of the project.
Financial assistance in the shape of interest hearin/: loans will also be available from Ihe Hotel Development Fund ~et up by the liovernment to approved hotel projects undertaken by public or private limited companies lOcated in areas of tourist importance. The quantum of loans wiD be up to two-thirds of the vallie of the fixed assets i.e. land, building and other immovable assets in the case of new c:onstruc-
lions, repayable in nine years. In the case of approved hotel projects undertaking expansion/renovation, the quantum of loan will be up to 50% of the cost to be incurred, repayable in 7! years. The rate of i nlerest payable on these loaDs will be the same as tbat charged by the Government
10 Industrial undertakings i.r. 7% per annum.

PROMOTION OF KURKU DANCES OP BASua

3331. SHRI G. C. DIXIT: Will the Minisler of EDUCATION be pteased to slalc :

(a) wbether any financial assistance is
~iven by the Sangeet Natak Akademi for the promotion of Kurku dances of Baltar people wbo have been awarded 110 many times Republic Day Prizes in M.P.;

